Hall of the House of Representatives

92nd General Assembly - Fiscal Session, 2020

Amendment Form

JBC 4/9/20 (17/18)JBC 4/10/20 (11)

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1093 AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2020-2021 FISCAL YEAR.

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 1093

Amend House Bill No. 1093 as originally introduced:

Page 3, delete line 32 in its entirety and substitute the following: "(45) RO24C ASSISTANT PERSONNEL MANAGER 1 GRADE GS07" AND Page 4, line 21, delete "6" and substitute "8" AND Page 5, line 2, delete "5" and substitute "5" AND Page 5 Immediately following item (87) insert the following new item numbers: "(88) Q057U INVESTIGATOR IV \$58,493 (89) Q007U FISCAL SPECIALIST II 1 \$58,493" AND Page 5, line 3 delete "1,090" and insert "1,093" AND Page 5, line 22, delete "\$54,784,214" and insert "\$54,924,312" AND



Page 5, line 24, delete "\$30,094,380" and insert "\$30,138,744"

AND

Page 5, line 30, delete "\$235,500" and substitute "\$885,500"

AND

Page 5, line 33, delete "\$99,327,495" and substitute "\$100,161,957"

AND

Page 6, line 26, delete "\$930,944" and substitute "\$2,430,944"

AND

Page 6, line 29, delete "\$1,550,000" and substitute "\$50,000"

AND

Page 10, line 20, delete "6" and substitute "4"

AND

Page 10, line 28, delete "55" and substitute "53"

AND

Page 11, line 2, delete "\$2,267,698" and substitute "\$2,202,497"

AND

Page 11, line 3, delete "\$795,092" and substitute "\$769,977"

AND

Page 11, line 10, delete "\$3,892,146" and substitute "\$3,801,830"

AND

Page 13, line 10, delete "Network" and insert "Center"

AND

Page 13, delete line 18 in its entirety and substitute the following:
"(2)D014C STATE SYSTEMS ADMINISTRATOR 1 GRADE IT08"

AND

```
Page 13, Immediately following item (12) insert the following new item
number:
"(12.1) RO24C ASSISTANT PERSONNEL MANAGER
                                                     1
                                                               GRADE GS07"
AND
Page 14, line 11, delete "$2,967,585" and insert "$2,932,861"
AND
Page 14, line 12, delete "$1,063,035" and insert "$1,058,321"
AND
Page 14, line 21, delete "$7,407,696" and substitute "$7,368,258"
AND
Page 16, delete line 14 in its entirety and substitute the following:
"(12) G076C ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES MANAGER 1 GRADE GS10"
AND
Page 16, line 28, delete "153" and substitute "152"
AND
Page 17, line 2, delete "$8,026,891" and insert "$7,951,869"
AND
Page 17, line 3, delete "$2,567,712" and insert "$2,545,282"
AND
Page 17, line 10, delete "$12,797,627" and insert "$12,700,175"
Page 20, line 1, delete "7" and substitute "6"
AND
Page 20, delete line 2 in its entirety and substitute the following:
"(3)Q007U FISCAL SPECIALIST II
                                                _1 $58,493"
AND
Page 20, line 3, delete "9" and substitute "7"
```

JQT004 - 04-10-2020 15:15:12 Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 1093

AND

Page 20, line 14, delete "\$339,497" and insert "\$221,011"

AND

Page 20, line 15, delete "\$95,807" and insert "\$58,001"

AND

Page 20, line 23, delete "\$1,975,368" and insert "\$1,819,076"

AND

Insert an additional SECTION immediately following SECTION 45 to read as follows:

- " SECTION 46. Arkansas Code § 5-73-322(g), concerning the training course offered to a person who intends to carry a concealed handgun in the buildings and on the grounds of a public university, public college, or community college, is amended to read as follows:
- (g)(1) A licensee who intends to carry a concealed handgun in the buildings and on the grounds of a public university, public college, or community college is required to complete a training course approved by the Director of the Division of Arkansas State Police.
 - (2)(A) Training required under this subsection shall:
 - (i) Not be required to be renewed;
 - (ii) Consist of a course of up to eight (8) hours;
 - (iii) Be offered by all at the training instructors

and instructor's option at all concealed carry training courses; and

- (iv) Cost no more than a nominal amount.
- (B) The Director of the Division of Arkansas State Police director may waive up to four (4) hours of the training required under this subsection for a licensee based on the licensee's prior training attended within ten (10) years of applying for the endorsement provided for under subdivision (g)(3) of this section on appropriate topics.
- (3) A licensee who completes a training course under this subsection shall be given a concealed carry endorsement by the Division of Arkansas State Police on his or her license to carry a concealed handgun indicating that the person is permitted to possess and carry a concealed handgun in the buildings and on the grounds of a public university, public college, or community college."

AND							
Appropriately	renumber	subsequent	SECTION	numbers	of t	he bill.	
		•					
The Amendment was	read						

By: Joint Budget Committee JQT/JQT - 04-10-2020 15:15:12 JQT004

JQT004 - 04-10-2020 15:15:12 Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 1093

Chief Clerk